
 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
CALIFORNIA FUNNY CAR  

6266 Mark Tarabochia North Plains  OR 70 Cuda BAE  521 5.90 0.108 6.071  
701 Jim Maher Whittier CA 85 Tempo HEMI  504 5.90 0.063 6.892  
 
WEST COAST OUTLAWS 

794 John Durden San Juan Bautista CA 59 Corvette MBR 535 
1 Bret Williamson Gilroy CA 63 Corvette MBR 509    
 
5K ET BRACKET  

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.60 0.005 4.613 150.30 
731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.91 0.053 6.898 98.56 
         
NOR-CAL DRAG BIKES  

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.55 0.036 8.539 151.31 
530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.20    
         
5.35 INDEX  

711X Joey Westervelt Rio Linda CA 67 Camaro CHEV  598 5.35 0.003 5.384 120.02 
6341 Bo Cunningham White City OR 67 Chevelle CHEV 6.0 5.35 0.271 6.443 107.51 
         
REAL STEEL 7.60  

741A Weasel Anders So San Francisco CA 66 Chev CHEV  632  -0.007 7.648 177.72 
7982 Justin Minahan Livermore CA 18 Rooman FED CADI  523                       
         
REAL STEEL 8.60  

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.115 8.611 149.95 
7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.022 8.588 154.60 
         
REAL STEEL 9.60  

772M Michael Corradi Stockton CA 70 Nova CHEV  496 9.60 0.044 9.605 132.63 
742J Walt Clevett Loomis CA 71 Cuda MOPR  542 9.60 0.377 9.642 138.17 
         
REAL STEEL 10.60  

770F Frank DeSousa Santa Clara CA 63 Nova CHEV  421 10.60 0.034 10.952 107.67 
D708 Glen Jacobs Penn Valley CA 75 Monza CHEV  461 10.60 0.480 10.683 117.86 
 
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak CALIFORNIA FUNNY CAR Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

6266 Mark Tarabochia North Plains  OR 70 Cuda BAE  521 5.90 0.239 6.149  
1 James Maher Whittier CA 84 Tempo HEMI  504 5.90 0.076 6.320  
 

701 Jim Maher Whittier CA 85 Tempo HEMI  504 5.90 0.085 6.071  
712 Mike Troxel Sacramento CA 93 Trans Am CHEV  489 5.90 0.120 6.085  
 

7641 Tony Trimp Wilton CA 65 Mustang HEMI  500 5.90 0.032 5.966  
746 Pete Junior Ortiz Elko NV 97 Cutless CHEV  538 5.90 0.081 5.941  
 

776 Chris Bates Redding CA 78 Mustang CHEV  509 5.90 0.121 6.509  
7171 Shaun Bryan Windsor CA 89 Firenza CID  540 5.90 0.281 13.407  
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

701 Jim Maher Whittier CA 85 Tempo HEMI  504 5.90 0.079 5.975  
7641 Tony Trimp Wilton CA 65 Mustang HEMI  500 5.90 0.046 5.871  
 

6266 Mark Tarabochia North Plains  OR 70 Cuda BAE  521 5.90 0.073 6.147  
776 Chris Bates Redding CA 78 Mustang CHEV  509 5.90 0.192 6.880  
 

         
FINAL        
 

6266 Mark Tarabochia North Plains  OR 70 Cuda BAE  521 5.90 0.108 6.071  
701 Jim Maher Whittier CA 85 Tempo HEMI  504 5.90 0.063 6.892  
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak 5K ET BRACKET Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   5.43 0.007 5.468 121.46 
7641 Chaysse Trimp Wilton CA RaceTech CHEV  565 4.82 0.025 4.842 138.27 
 

738A Don Momi Stockton CA 38 Sedan CHEV  565 5.74 0.078 5.820 119.58 
668R Rob Lund Eagle Point OR 68 Camaro CHEV  582 5.70 -0.004 5.765 121.30 
 

755C Mike Brundage Palo Cedro CA 01 Sarmento CHEV  540 5.12 0.008 5.106 133.67 
767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.34 -0.012 6.333 109.56 
 

7504 Bill Wood Redding CA 08 Mullis CHEV  540 5.11 0.042 5.139 133.84 
762N Dean Nilson Redding CA 96 Tuttle CHEV  470 5.58 -1.473 5.592 121.75 
 

773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.27 0.022 6.268 101.39 
M798 Artie Paiva Sacramento CA BROD  415  6.16 0.043 6.077 105.87 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.69 0.014 6.696 99.46 
J795 Robin Crowton Garden Valley CA 70 GTX MOPR  578 5.24 0.026 5.255 131.65 
 

703F Joe Froome Red Bluff CA 12 Yancer DRIS  582 4.79 0.021 4.827 138.80 
7649 Terri Sullivan Yuba City CA 01 Suncoast CHEV  400 5.45 -0.004 5.824 116.24 
 

7451 Todd Ross Granite Bay CA 02 Beckley CHEV  565 4.95 0.007 4.956 136.87 
7163 Randy Cloud    5.63 0.010 5.620 124.51 
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.60 0.018 4.606 146.21 
717L David Myhre Sheridan CA 94 S10 CHEV  876 6.57 0.049 6.554 102.19 
 

7381 Pete Verdegaal Oakdale CA 68 Cuda MOPR  572 6.25 0.032 6.297 106.61 
751 Ashley Daniel Hollister 73 Corvette CHEV  582 5.06 0.024 5.034 133.30 
 

N701 Dave Shaeffer Auburn CA 66 Mustang FORD  388 6.46 0.029 6.466 98.03 
753E James Andy Ernest Vacaville CA 68 El Camino CHEV  437 6.50 -0.011 6.521 103.34 
 

702V Jasen Vanderpool Redding CA 16 Racecraft CHEV  582 4.49 0.030 4.495 154.05 
J743 Junior Stanley  62 Falcon  6.71 -0.002 6.716 96.62 
 

D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.37 0.035 6.374 108.78 
7099 Ken McConnell Red Bluff CA 98 Victory CHEV  632 4.95 0.040 4.954 137.99 
 

738A Don Momi Stockton CA 38 Sedan CHEV  565 5.70 0.023 6.151 85.21 
1955 RJ Fiechter Auburn CA 55 Chev CHEV  502 6.70    
 

F764 Cliff Hall Carmichael CA 73 Maverick FORD  520 6.00 0.019 6.093 106.29 
D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.37 0.081 6.422 103.17 
 

668R Justin Lund Eagle Point OR 68 Camaro CHEV 5.71 0.009 5.839 109.57 
770 Philip Sabatino Fallon NV 92 Mustang FORD  302 7.15 0.052 9.466 50.80 
 

748 Scott Simpson Redding CA 12 KAW ZX14 KAWA  1441 5.65 0.075 5.680 122.87 
7449 Tony Rocha Modesto CA 68 Camaro CHEV  434 6.76 -0.159 6.754 99.77 
 

773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.26 -0.002 6.282 106.72 
797T Joy Tucker Redding CA 66 Satallite MOPR  470 6.80 -0.024 6.795 98.95 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.74 0.031 6.719 100.58 
767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.33 -0.005 6.346 109.32 
 

765J John Roberts Shingletown CA 09 ArcticCatZ1 ARCT  1100 6.11 0.158 6.098 115.28 
T712 John Terry Oakley CA  CHEV  401 7.76 0.075 7.736 81.98 
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.94 0.029 6.958 98.54 
736A Steve Allanach Sacramento CA 70 Mach 1 CLEV  351 6.56 -0.001 6.609 98.62 
 

K745 Mike Kopping Placerville CA 65 Mustang FORD  331 6.67 0.057 6.685 99.45 
1955X Simeon Kennedy Livermore CA 55 Chev 210 CHEV  355 6.50 -0.010 6.565 104.28 
 

7785 Justin Eller Yreka CA 21 Challenger DODG  1320 7.88 0.075 8.070 74.82 
1930X Roger Stevens Green Valley AZ 30 Model A CHEV  327 8.90 0.089 9.492 69.90 
 



A711 Nish Andrews Anderson CA 23T CHEV  470 5.83 0.052 6.043 104.42 
29 Rick Morris West Sacramento CA 84 Mustang CHEV  407 6.60 0.224 6.755 102.38 
 

788 Randi Snyder  73 Vega CHEV  368 6.47 -0.011 6.442 104.52 
P682 Jon Ruff Central Pointe OR 69 Camaro GM  5.7 7.52    
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.58 0.089 5.598 121.92 
169G Tyler Goddard Shasta Lake CA 02 GSXR 600 SUZU  600 7.33 -0.103 7.429 98.54 
 

720F Martin Golden Placerville CA 93 Mustang FORD  434 6.60 0.055 6.723 93.16 
759H Mike Holland Truckee CA 72 Maverick FORD  302 7.87 0.191 7.875 87.57 
 

N740 Robert Cochran Orangevale CA 67 Chevelle CHEV  350 8.81 0.030 8.748 76.13 
J789 Jacob Wood  23 Camry  11.04 0.039 10.938 59.55 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   6.66 0.036 6.708 100.85 
N735 Steve Cochran Fair Oaks CA 72 Camaro CHEV  350 7.44 0.061 7.395 91.06 
 

E718 Jimmy DeMartini Linden CA 67 Tempest Pont 467 6.68 0.009 6.692 97.20 
H701 Shelly Garber Shingleton CA 71 Vega CHEV  508 6.98 0.041 7.028 99.14 
 

H724 Ryan Haluska Cotati CA 99 Sierra PU CHEV  5.3 8.86 0.079 8.857 77.01 
7045 Neal Eller Yreka CA 70 Dart DODG  440 7.57 -0.136 7.604 88.51 
 

725 Greg Duffy Blocksburg CA 63 Galaxie 500 FORD  390 8.37 0.105 8.349 81.24 
1313 Gunner Gibson Prospect OR 65 El Camino CHEV  420 6.70 -0.210 6.769 102.52 
 

6611 Rick Brown Grants Pass OR 66 Chev II CHEV  509 6.00 -0.009 5.994 114.96 
R799 David Rudd Wilton CA 70 Nova CHEV  355 7.68 -0.010 7.680 87.52 
 

717L David Myhre Sheridan CA 94 S10 CHEV  876 6.60 0.007 6.660 92.35 
13B Mike Bocton Placerville CA 50 Willys Jeep FORD  545 6.42 0.094 6.461 102.27 
 

N701 Dave Shaeffer Auburn CA 66 Mustang FORD  388 6.46 0.158 6.528 91.38 
777 Michael Ring Kelsey CA 77 Camaro CHEV  350 7.14 0.200 7.580 96.56 
 

B609 Jeff Barth Redway CA 71 Vega CHEV  385 6.73 0.019 6.784 88.83 
P619 Phil Wamberg Brookings OR 66 El Camino CHEV  454 7.47 0.046 7.609 90.26 
 

H768 Henry Roberson North Highlands CA Pinto FORD  408 6.73 0.023 6.791 100.70 
7834 DeAndre Fitzgerald Riverside CA 79 Malibu Wagon CHEV  496 7.40 0.041 7.291 77.30 
 

965X Richard Barnes Marysville CA 65 Corvair CHEV 6.00 0.425 5.456 128.51 
745D Steve Titinger Sparks NV 88 Mustang FORD  302 5.85 -0.034 6.082 121.85 
 

783G Jake Guadagnolo Linden CA 70 Nova CHEV  360 6.30 -0.007 6.280 103.55 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.60 0.007 4.619 148.27 
773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.27 0.023 6.274 103.06 
 

7163 Randy Cloud    5.62 0.009 5.594 124.49 
738A Don Momi Stockton CA 38 Sedan CHEV  565 5.70 -0.040 5.762 118.90 
 

7504 Bill Wood Redding CA 08 Mullis CHEV  540 5.14 0.008 5.151 127.93 
751 Ashley Daniel Hollister 73 Corvette CHEV  582 5.03 0.054 5.056 132.49 
 

7451 Todd Ross Granite Bay CA 02 Beckley CHEV  565 4.94 0.009 4.953 136.44 
7641 Chaysse Trimp Wilton CA RaceTech CHEV  565 4.84 0.025 4.847 139.75 
 

767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.33 0.040 6.353 109.22 
668R Rob Lund Eagle Point OR 68 Camaro CHEV  582 5.73 0.167 5.728 121.40 
 

M798 Artie Paiva Sacramento CA BROD  415  6.00 0.044 6.018 109.45 
D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.37 0.062 6.390 108.62 
 

N701 Dave Shaeffer Auburn CA 66 Mustang FORD  388 6.47 0.009 6.491 100.72 
703F Joe Froome Red Bluff CA 12 Yancer DRIS  582 4.80 0.025 4.809 137.37 
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   5.45 0.019 5.461 121.13 
755C Mike Brundage Palo Cedro CA 01 Sarmento CHEV  540 5.11 -0.003 5.105 133.07 
 

753E James Andy Ernest Vacaville CA 68 El Camino CHEV  437 6.52 0.004 6.523 102.90 
762N Dean Nilson Redding CA 96 Tuttle CHEV  470 5.58 0.057 5.571 121.65 
 

7381 Pete Verdegaal Oakdale CA 68 Cuda MOPR  572 6.28 0.025 6.300 105.69 
7099 Ken McConnell Red Bluff CA 98 Victory CHEV  632 4.96 0.004 4.943 136.80 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.69 0.064 6.705 100.76 
702V Jasen Vanderpool Redding CA 16 Racecraft CHEV  582 4.49    
 

7834 DeAndre Fitzgerald Riverside CA 79 Malibu Wagon CHEV  496 6.07 0.004 6.118 112.80 
BYE        
 

J743 Junior Stanley  62 Falcon  6.00 1.120   
BYE        
 



748 Scott Simpson Redding CA 12 KAW ZX14 KAWA  1441 5.68 0.017 5.755 122.74 
N740 Robert Cochran Orangevale CA 67 Chevelle CHEV  350 8.81 0.113 8.734 74.83 
 

770 Philip Sabatino Fallon NV 92 Mustang FORD  302 7.15 0.156 7.124 95.34 
7045 Neal Eller Yreka CA 70 Dart DODG  440 7.62 0.158 7.557 88.40 
 

773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.26 0.038 6.288 104.62 
797T Joy Tucker Redding CA 66 Satallite MOPR  470 6.79 0.064 6.828 98.78 
 

F764 Cliff Hall Carmichael CA 73 Maverick FORD  520 6.00 0.035 5.995 108.45 
738A Don Momi Stockton CA 38 Sedan CHEV  565 5.78 0.005 5.762 107.65 
 

767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.33 0.137 6.341 109.17 
668R Justin Lund Eagle Point OR 68 Camaro CHEV 5.72 0.140 5.751 120.95 
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.58 0.019 5.617 115.66 
R799 David Rudd Wilton CA 70 Nova CHEV  355 7.68 0.061 7.723 85.76 
 

D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.37 -0.001 6.386 88.61 
N735 Steve Cochran Fair Oaks CA 72 Camaro CHEV  350 7.38 -0.030 7.394 91.94 
 

P682 Jon Ruff Central Pointe OR 69 Camaro GM  5.7 7.53 0.010 7.500 92.48 
7449 Tony Rocha Modesto CA 68 Camaro CHEV  434 6.76 -0.259 6.650 101.73 
 

788 Randi Snyder  73 Vega CHEV  368 6.46 0.006 6.474 103.49 
K745 Mike Kopping Placerville CA 65 Mustang FORD  331 6.65 -0.005 6.637 99.91 
 

A711 Nish Andrews Anderson CA 23T CHEV  470 5.83 -0.014 5.824 117.71 
736A Steve Allanach Sacramento CA 70 Mach 1 CLEV  351 6.56    
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.95 0.018 6.956 97.90 
765J John Roberts Shingletown CA 09 ArcticCatZ1 ARCT  1100 6.09 0.131 6.094 113.93 
 

N701 Dave Shaeffer Auburn CA 66 Mustang FORD  388 6.46 0.065 6.499 98.46 
777 Michael Ring Kelsey CA 77 Camaro CHEV  350 7.14 -0.002 7.090 95.27 
 

J789 Jacob Wood  23 Camry  10.94 0.004 11.004 46.43 
169G Tyler Goddard Shasta Lake CA 02 GSXR 600 SUZU  600 7.39 0.018 7.672 95.88 
 

7785 Justin Eller Yreka CA 21 Challenger DODG  1320 7.80 -0.021 7.913 89.19 
1313 Gunner Gibson Prospect OR 65 El Camino CHEV  420 6.70 -0.063 6.742 101.99 
 

13     6.44 0.006 6.480 101.36 
725 Greg Duffy Blocksburg CA 63 Galaxie 500 FORD  390 8.33 0.170 8.306 80.85 
 

H724 Ryan Haluska Cotati CA 99 Sierra PU CHEV  5.3 8.86 0.033 8.874 76.57 
6611 Rick Brown Grants Pass OR 66 Chev II CHEV  509 5.98 -0.082 5.996 114.75 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.73 0.093 6.698 101.26 
P619 Phil Wamberg Brookings OR 66 El Camino CHEV  454 7.50 0.166 7.363 91.42 
 

T712 John Terry Oakley CA  CHEV  401 7.72 0.042 7.769 76.68 
H701 Shelly Garber Shingleton CA 71 Vega CHEV  508 7.04 0.094 7.180 98.69 
 

717L David Myhre Sheridan CA 94 S10 CHEV  876 6.57 0.047 6.600 100.48 
720F Martin Golden Placerville CA 93 Mustang FORD  434 6.60 0.051 6.634 103.17 
 

783G Jake Guadagnolo Linden CA 70 Nova CHEV  360 6.29 0.039 6.341 105.61 
759H Mike Holland Truckee CA 72 Maverick FORD  302 7.87 0.140 7.939 86.99 
 

B609 Jeff Barth Redway CA 71 Vega CHEV  385 6.69 0.029 6.680 102.78 
7834 DeAndre Fitzgerald Riverside CA 79 Malibu Wagon CHEV  496 6.16 -0.009 6.061 113.86 
 

745D Steve Titinger Sparks NV 88 Mustang FORD  302 5.95 0.055 5.775 122.47 
965X Richard Barnes Marysville CA 65 Corvair CHEV 5.20 -0.924 5.332 135.24 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   6.70 0.008 6.711 100.84 
H768 Henry Roberson North Highlands CA Pinto FORD  408 6.67 0.009 6.683 94.26 
 

E718 Jimmy DeMartini Linden CA 67 Tempest Pont 467 6.68 0.016 6.642 101.48 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

7163 Randy Cloud    5.57 0.052 5.673 117.84 
7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   5.44 0.009 6.318 69.95 
 

7451 Todd Ross Granite Bay CA 02 Beckley CHEV  565 4.95 0.008 4.950 135.36 
767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.32 0.063 6.349 109.35 
 

7381 Pete Verdegaal Oakdale CA 68 Cuda MOPR  572 6.26 0.020 6.276 106.29 
7504 Bill Wood Redding CA 08 Mullis CHEV  540 5.13 0.032 5.128 134.15 
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.59 0.005 4.605 150.08 
M798 Artie Paiva Sacramento CA BROD  415  5.97 0.036 6.015 113.82 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.65 0.003 6.645 101.80 
J743 Junior Stanley  62 Falcon  6.70 -0.028 6.697 101.77 
 



753E James Andy Ernest Vacaville CA 68 El Camino CHEV  437 6.51 0.039 6.562 103.36 
7834 DeAndre Fitzgerald Riverside CA 79 Malibu Wagon CHEV  496 6.11 -0.023 6.241 109.11 
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.58 0.043 5.668 115.35 
N701 Dave Shaeffer Auburn CA 66 Mustang FORD  388 6.47 0.101 6.536 102.46 
 

T712 John Terry Oakley CA  CHEV  401 7.68 0.059 7.719 85.24 
H724 Ryan Haluska Cotati CA 99 Sierra PU CHEV  5.3 8.83 0.071 8.862 76.60 
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.94 0.030 6.950 96.71 
767A Tony Citro Oakley CA 75 Camaro CHEV  501 6.32 0.053 6.329 109.53 
 

770 Philip Sabatino Fallon NV 92 Mustang FORD  302 7.15 0.035 7.137 95.55 
788 Randi Snyder  73 Vega CHEV  368 6.46 0.031 6.432 104.01 
 

773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.27 0.079 6.328 97.50 
7785 Justin Eller Yreka CA 21 Challenger DODG  1320 7.85 0.094 7.964 88.54 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.69 0.004 6.712 99.06 
F764 Cliff Hall Carmichael CA 73 Maverick FORD  520 5.97 0.020 6.005 113.85 
 

D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.37 0.055 6.391 109.24 
745D Steve Titinger Sparks NV 88 Mustang FORD  302 5.75 0.175 5.784 122.00 
 

P682 Jon Ruff Central Pointe OR 69 Camaro GM  5.7 7.51 0.103 7.521 93.02 
N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   6.69 0.101 6.657 100.25 
 

B609 Jeff Barth Redway CA 71 Vega CHEV  385 6.68 0.013 6.750 96.20 
748 Scott Simpson Redding CA 12 KAW ZX14 KAWA  1441 5.69 -0.043 5.790 20.95 
 

13B Mike Bocton Placerville CA 50 Willys Jeep FORD  545 6.46 0.181 6.458 103.07 
E718 Jimmy DeMartini Linden CA 67 Tempest Pont 467 6.66 0.090 6.653 100.01 
 

A711 Nish Andrews Anderson CA 23T CHEV  470 5.81 0.044 5.846 117.81 
717L David Myhre Sheridan CA 94 S10 CHEV  876 6.56 -0.010 6.542 103.75 
 

783G Jake Guadagnolo Linden CA 70 Nova CHEV  360 6.31 0.065 6.304 102.02 
J789 Jacob Wood  23 Camry  10.84 -0.040 11.069 66.93 
 

         
ROUND 4        
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.57 0.072 4.590 148.89 
753E James Andy Ernest Vacaville CA 68 El Camino CHEV  437 6.51 0.030 6.696 102.97 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.65 0.051 6.661 101.07 
7381 Pete Verdegaal Oakdale CA 68 Cuda MOPR  572 6.26 0.087 6.286 106.33 
 

7163 Randy Cloud    5.60 0.024 5.636 123.81 
7451 Todd Ross Granite Bay CA 02 Beckley CHEV  565 4.94 0.064 4.959 139.86 
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.92 0.026 6.908 100.74 
783G Jake Guadagnolo Linden CA 70 Nova CHEV  360 6.28 -0.007 6.768 77.42 
 

T712 John Terry Oakley CA  CHEV  401 7.67 0.112 7.682 84.01 
B609 Jeff Barth Redway CA 71 Vega CHEV  385 6.71 0.093 6.841 102.45 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.69 0.024 6.711 102.05 
D731 John Carvalho Modesto CA 67 Camaro CHEV  540 6.39 0.052 6.403 109.04 
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.58 0.123 5.602 122.62 
P682 Jon Ruff Central Pointe OR 69 Camaro GM  5.7 7.51 0.093 7.407 93.71 
 

770 Philip Sabatino Fallon NV 92 Mustang FORD  302 7.13 0.030 7.134 95.55 
773C Craig Merrilees Windsor CA 79 Camaro CHEV  350 6.28 0.080 6.276 110.47 
 

A711 Nish Andrews Anderson CA 23T CHEV  470 5.82 0.020 5.907 112.36 
13B Mike Bocton Placerville CA 50 Willys Jeep FORD  545 6.45 0.071 6.493 93.96 
 

         
ROUND 5        
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.58 0.115 4.607 150.01 
7163 Randy Cloud    5.62 0.016 5.616 122.73 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.65 0.040 6.644 101.88 
BYE        
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.59 0.063 5.617 113.70 
T712 John Terry Oakley CA  CHEV  401 7.65 0.119 7.627 88.28 
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.90 0.015 6.921 97.93 
A711 Nish Andrews Anderson CA 23T CHEV  470 5.82 0.071 5.850 117.55 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.72 0.053 6.791 95.48 
770 Philip Sabatino Fallon NV 92 Mustang FORD  302 7.13 0.143 7.158 95.40 
 

         
 
 



ROUND 6        
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.90 0.021 6.939 95.88 
6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZ  1350 5.59 0.054 5.621 120.88 
 

J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.72 0.883   
BYE        
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.60 0.013 4.608 148.14 
N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA     6.63 0.008 6.665 98.75 
 

         
ROUND 7        
 

731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.91 0.000 6.927 97.77 
J743 Junior Stanley Vacaville CA 62 Falcon  6.73 0.051 6.738 102.41 
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.50 -0.103   
BYE        
 

         
FINAL        
 

710F Craig Blaisdell Anderson CA TNT SUNS  598 4.60 0.005 4.613 150.30 
731D Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 82 Mustang GT FORd  351 6.91 0.053 6.898 98.56 
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak NOR-CAL DRAG BIKES Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

722E Everett Everhart Citrus Heights CA 05 ZX10R SUZU  1000 9.06 0.034 9.220 137.46 
390 David Blair Hollister CA 83 Harley HD  114 9.42 0.130 9.510 139.67 
 

T731 Tommy Brown Fernley NV 06 Hayabusa SUZU  1464 8.65 0.074 8.755 130.92 
706 Ed Bradell Rio Linda CA 05 ZX10R KAWA 8.99 0.095 9.362 145.61 
 

308 Mitchell Crowley  08 Hayabusa SUZU  1300 9.11 0.424 10.406 135.55 
7087 Randall Ditgen West Sacramento CA 07 Hayabusa SUZU  1340     
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZU  1349 8.80 0.014 9.009 123.69 
607 Andrew Boelim Redding CA 05 CBR 1000 HOND  1000 10.28 0.381 10.419 137.29 
 

761 Kenneth Machost II Fair Oaks CA 04 Hayabusa SUZU  1299 9.25 0.130 9.244 142.54 
748 Scott Simpson Redding CA 12 ZX14 KAWA 8.97 0.134 8.963 144.97 
 

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.55 0.085 8.900 125.39 
23X Leo Kirby Stockton CA 18 RoadKing HD  143 9.58 0.189 9.937 134.43 
 

530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.18 0.198 10.235 131.08 
69 Ray Davis Anderson CA 06 CBR HOND  1000 10.40 0.364 11.542 131.33 
 

7511 Allen Plowman Paradise CA 12 Hayabusa SUZU  1340 9.03 -0.039 9.118 144.18 
724 Steve Parker Sacramento CA K2 1000 K2     
 

731 Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 07 GSXR SUZU  999 9.11 0.041 9.099 147.01 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.20 0.257 10.258 130.24 
7511 Allen Plowman Paradise CA 12 Hayabusa SUZU  1340 9.09 0.249 9.166 132.10 
 

761 Kenneth Machost II Fair Oaks CA 04 Hayabusa SUZU  1299 9.29 0.142 9.798 129.97 
731 Don Caesar Citrus Heights CA 07 GSXR SUZU  999 9.10 -0.001 9.120 146.38 
 

6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZU  1349 8.80 0.003 8.866 143.86 
722E Everett Everhart Citrus Heights CA 05 ZX10R SUZU  1000 9.08 0.018 9.132 142.01 
 

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.55 0.046 8.872 121.50 
308 Mitchell Crowley  08 Hayabusa SUZU  1300 10.10 0.367 10.380 135.59 
 

T731 Tommy Brown Fernley NV 06 Hayabusa SUZU  1464 8.65 -0.046 8.663 149.45 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.57 0.030 8.571 151.44 
761 Kenneth Machost II Fair Oaks CA 04 Hayabusa SUZU  1299 9.23 -0.079 9.386 134.27 
 

T731 Tommy Brown Fernley NV 06 Hayabusa SUZU  1464 8.65 0.015 8.643 149.22 
6124 Kevin Bromley Ridgefield WA 19 Hayabusa SUZU  1349 8.81 -0.012 8.811 149.73 
 

530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.20 0.251 15.756 50.21 
BYE        
 

         
 
  



ROUND 4        
 

530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.20 0.230 10.374 130.29 
T731 Tommy Brown Fernley NV 06 Hayabusa SUZU  1464 8.64 -0.045 8.741 144.04 
 

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.55 0.037 8.633 148.77 
BYE        
 

         
 
 
FINAL        
 

766 Michael O'Neil Sacramento CA 00 Hayabusa SUZU  1397 8.55 0.036 8.539 151.31 
530 Brennan Willis Forest Hill CA 20 RoadKing HD  131 10.20    
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak 5.35 INDEX Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

6341 Bo Cunningham White City OR 67 Chevelle CHEV 6.0 5.35 -0.017 7.892 90.07 
787M Danney Meyer Chico CA 68 Charger BLCK  588 5.35 -0.360 5.263 106.50 
 

721M Brian Meyer Chico CA 68 Charger CHRY  572 5.35 0.147 5.501 129.45 
7825 DeAndre Fitzgerald Sacramento CA 69 Firebird CHEV  598 5.35 0.045 5.847 120.63 
 

711X Joey Westervelt Rio Linda CA 67 Camaro CHEV  598 5.35 0.139 5.424 120.13 
1001 Tim Cunningham White City OR 70 Skylark BUIC  327 5.35 0.155 6.544 119.23 
 

717D Danney Meyer Chico CA 64 Dart MOPR  496 5.35 0.065 5.576 122.21 
663C Todd Brenton Prineville  OR 64 Malibu CHEV  347 5.35 0.112 6.349 123.41 
 

J795 Robin Crowton Garden Valley CA 70 GTX MOPR  525 5.35 0.149 5.371 118.82 
1002 James Narramore Medford OR 91 Mustang LSTB  402 5.35 0.176 5.497 127.22 
 

M715 Bill Anderson Copperopolis CA 68 Camaro DART  635 5.35 0.146 5.392 126.30 
X725 Corey Cooper Bay Point CA 70 Nova CHEV  325 5.35 0.072 7.105 121.44 
 

168 Jim Hovey Chico CA 69 Nova  5.35 0.593 6.592 122.90 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

6341 Bo Cunningham White City OR 67 Chevelle CHEV 6.0 5.35 2.700 5.551 121.52 
BYE        
 

J795 Robin Crowton Garden Valley CA 70 GTX MOPR  525 5.35 0.073 5.549 100.14 
168 Jim Hovey Chico CA 69 Nova  5.35 0.378 5.600 126.42 
 

711X Joey Westervelt Rio Linda CA 67 Camaro CHEV  598 5.35 0.026 5.472 128.76 
717D Danney Meyer Chico CA 64 Dart MOPR  496 5.35 -0.037 6.342 111.70 
 

721M Brian Meyer Chico CA 68 Charger CHRY  572 5.35 0.152 5.432 129.77 
X725 Corey Cooper Bay Point CA 70 Nova CHEV  325 5.35 0.107 5.508 127.75 
 

7825 DeAndre Fitzgerald Sacramento CA 69 Firebird CHEV  598 5.35 0.030 5.891 120.13 
1001 Tim Cunningham White City OR 70 Skylark BUIC  327 5.35 0.307 5.849 125.75 
 

663C Todd Brenton Prineville  OR 64 Malibu CHEV  347 5.35 0.108 5.422 131.90 
787M Danney Meyer Chico CA 68 Charger BLCK  588 5.35 0.162 5.395 132.24 
 

1002 James Narramore Medford OR 91 Mustang LSTB  402 5.35 0.761 5.450 129.42 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

711X Joey Westervelt Rio Linda CA 67 Camaro CHEV  598 5.35 0.071 5.503 114.87 
721M Brian Meyer Chico CA 68 Charger CHRY  572 5.35 0.268 5.601 129.08 
 

6341 Bo Cunningham White City OR 67 Chevelle CHEV 6.0 5.35 0.638 5.642 127.71 
J795 Robin Crowton Garden Valley CA 70 GTX MOPR  525 5.35 0.141 6.156 104.92 
 

         
FINAL        
 

711X Joey Westervelt Rio Linda CA 67 Camaro CHEV  598 5.35 0.003 5.384 120.02 
6341 Bo Cunningham White City OR 67 Chevelle CHEV 6.0 5.35 0.271 6.443 107.51 
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak REAL STEEL 7.60 Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

7982 Justin Minahan Livermore CA 18 Rooman FED CADI  523 7.60 0.016 7.600 157.58 
7839 Matt Garcia Acampo CA 32 Bantam CHEV  540 7.60 0.086 7.855 163.87 
 

741A Weasel Anders So San Francisco CA 66 Chev CHEV  632 7.60 0.047 9.958 89.52 
BYE        
 

         
FINAL        
 

741A Weasel Anders So San Francisco CA 66 Chev CHEV  632  -0.007 7.648 177.72 
7982 Justin Minahan Livermore CA 18 Rooman FED CADI  523                       
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak REAL STEEL 8.60 Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

746E Eric Warner Redding CA 27 Alt CHEV  510 8.60 0.031 8.659 151.75 
7136 Scott Chamberlain Roseville CA 34 Ford Coupe CHEV  540 8.60 0.061 8.644 142.36 
 

7062 Rich Zondervan San Jose CA 66 Chevelle CHEV  620 8.60 0.070 8.590 158.04 
7001 Terry Lindblad Forest Ranch CA 66 Mark Williams CHRY  392 8.60 0.053 8.581 155.20 
 

7549 Mike Gillespie Concord CA 63 Nova MERL  632 8.60 0.024 8.681 139.50 
7287 Larry Battenberg Cool CA 37 Fiat CHEV  496 8.60 0.138 8.566 150.05 
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.007 8.581 154.58 
9 Greg Stephens Eureka CA 27 Rdst Alt CHEV  383 8.60 0.023 8.565 148.84 
 

M715 Bill Anderson Copperopolis CA 68 Camaro DART  635 8.60 0.040 8.916 126.93 
7084 Donnie Magee Red Bluff CA 23T Alt CHEV  438 8.60 0.046 18.537 45.01 
 

582 Kevin Albert Chico CA 66 Nova CHEV  586 8.60 0.069 8.628 156.97 
660X Blaine Neal Brookings OR 71 Meyer CHEV  568 8.60 0.068 8.491 153.35 
 

719 Duke Baker Thornton CA 69 FED CHEV  427 8.60 0.069 8.593 148.02 
752M Randy Winkle Bakersfield CA 63 Corvette CHEV  377 8.60 0.039 8.580 144.07 
 

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.045 8.640 149.55 
3901 Andrew Grafton Central Point OR 15 Obrian CHEV  468 8.60 0.067 8.630 139.66 
 

768 Jeff Brochheiser Forest Ranch CA Bantam Alt CHEV  440 8.60 0.020 8.715 128.89 
718F Gene Fitzsimmons Eureka CA 39 Fiat CHEV  388 8.60 0.214 8.557 148.25 
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

768 Jeff Brochheiser Forest Ranch CA Bantam Alt CHEV  440 8.60 0.008 8.627 146.56 
719 Duke Baker Thornton CA 69 FED CHEV  427 8.60 0.037 8.567 148.27 
 

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.019 8.709 131.57 
746E Eric Warner Redding CA 27 Alt CHEV  510 8.60 0.066 9.705 92.51 
 

7549 Mike Gillespie Concord CA 63 Nova MERL  632 8.60 0.020 8.659 141.27 
582 Kevin Albert Chico CA 66 Nova CHEV  586 8.60 0.058 8.663 155.31 
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.017 8.657 149.03 
M715 Bill Anderson Copperopolis CA 68 Camaro DART  635 8.60 0.022 8.581 153.65 
 

7062 Rich Zondervan San Jose CA 66 Chevelle CHEV  620 8.60 0.093 8.592 158.48 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.095 8.690 144.40 
768 Jeff Brochheiser Forest Ranch CA Bantam Alt CHEV  440 8.60 0.073 9.304 131.83 
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.030 8.614 153.79 
7062 Rich Zondervan San Jose CA 66 Chevelle CHEV  620 8.60 0.076 8.533 151.37 
 

7549 Mike Gillespie Concord CA 63 Nova MERL  632 8.60 -0.149 8.585 157.10 
BYE        
 

         
 
  



ROUND 4        
 

7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.068 8.657 153.30 
7549 Mike Gillespie Concord CA 63 Nova MERL  632 8.60 0.040 8.593 156.06 
 

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.025 8.779 143.16 
BYE        
 

         
FINAL        
 

7215 Jim Horne Reno NV 23T Ford CHEV  406 8.60 0.115 8.611 149.95 
7161 Sam Tucker Redding CA   8.60 0.022 8.588 154.60 
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak REAL STEEL 9.60 Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

7780 Don Mallory Citrus Heights CA 23T Ford CHEV  383 9.60 0.013 9.657 136.58 
J746 Lee Roberts Sparks NV 41 Truck CHEV  498 9.60 0.009 9.687 120.12 
 

7234 Kent Coomes Galt CA 67 Camaro CHEV  561 9.60 0.122 9.625 135.66 
5 Erik Ruff Medford OR 87 Mustang CHEV  5.3 9.60 0.146 9.745 141.82 
 

772M Michael Corradi Stockton CA 70 Nova CHEV  496 9.60 0.023 9.583 140.84 
M798 Artie Paiva Sacramento CA 70 Camaro BROD  415 9.60 0.053 9.541 134.55 
 

737M Scott Morgan Tracy CA 67 Camaro CHEV  407 9.60 0.024 9.668 141.86 
7825 Monti Fitzgerald Sacramento CA 69 Firebird CHEV  598 9.60 0.055 9.666 138.20 
 

742J Walt Clevett Loomis CA 71 Cuda MOPR  542 9.60 0.045 9.770 113.63 
7929 John Friel Arbuckle CA 67 Nova CHEV  565 9.60 0.089 9.789 130.56 
 

6048 Christina Presser Lebanon OR   9.60 0.028 9.678 136.51 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

6048 Christina Presser Lebanon OR   9.60 0.083 9.608 137.36 
7234 Kent Coomes Galt CA 67 Camaro CHEV  561 9.60 0.064 9.581 136.26 
 

742J Walt Clevett Loomis CA 71 Cuda MOPR  542 9.60 0.079 9.805 118.48 
7780 Don Mallory Citrus Heights CA 23T Ford CHEV  383 9.60 0.243 12.416 94.85 
 

772M Michael Corradi Stockton CA 70 Nova CHEV  496 9.60 0.003 9.654 136.12 
737M Scott Morgan Tracy CA 67 Camaro CHEV  407 9.60 0.024 9.664 142.78 
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

772M Michael Corradi Stockton CA 70 Nova CHEV  496 9.60 0.035 9.597 140.30 
6048 Christina Presser Lebanon OR   9.60 0.089 9.517 137.95 
 

742J Walt Clevett Loomis CA 71 Cuda MOPR  542 9.60 0.025 9.596 138.29 
BYE        
 

         
FINAL        
 

772M Michael Corradi Stockton CA 70 Nova CHEV  496 9.60 0.044 9.605 132.63 
742J Walt Clevett Loomis CA 71 Cuda MOPR  542 9.60 0.377 9.642 138.17 
 

         
 
 

  



 

KOOL APRIL DRAGS 
Saturday, April 27, 2024 

 
 DIAL RT TIME _ SPEED 
 
Compulink StarTrak REAL STEEL 10.60 Elimination Results       
  
ROUND 1        
 

7611 Harold Binsfeld Pacifica CA 55 Chev Wagon CHEV  406 10.60 0.010 10.682 112.83 
638 Amelie Lorusso Redding CA 90 Foxbody CHEV 10.60 0.211 10.876 121.09 
 

736A Steve Allanach Sacramento CA 70 Mach 1 CLEV  351 10.60 0.001 10.613 124.02 
K745 Mike Kopping Placerville CA 65 Mustang FORD  331 10.60 0.001 10.622 122.52 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   10.60 0.003 10.643 123.46 
7340 Dave Sullivan Sacramento CA 69 Road Runner DODG  500 10.60 0.038 10.588 119.73 
 

D708 Glen Jacobs Penn Valley CA 75 Monza CHEV  461 10.60 0.028 10.910 115.31 
1955 RJ Fiechter Auburn CA 55 Chevy CHEV  502 10.60 0.034 11.413 116.47 
 

E718 Jimmy DeMartini Linden CA 67 Tempest PONT  467 10.60 0.008 11.171 92.12 
7189 Sergio Felipe San Francisco CA 65 Mustang FORD  351 10.60 -0.005 10.618 124.25 
 

770F Frank DeSousa Santa Clara CA 63 Nova CHEV  421 10.60 0.024 10.667 122.85 
7834 DeAndre Fitzgerald Riverside CA 79 Malibu Wagon CHEV  496 10.60    
 

630 Steve Ribero Millbrae CA 72 Nova CHEV  502 10.60 0.008 10.707 120.60 
H768 Henry Roberson North Highlands CA Pinto FORD  408 10.60 -0.022 10.574 124.16 
 

         
ROUND 2        
 

770F Frank DeSousa Santa Clara CA 63 Nova CHEV  421 10.60 0.003 10.740 112.84 
E718 Jimmy DeMartini Linden CA 67 Tempest PONT  467 10.60 0.031 10.756 118.91 
 

736A Steve Allanach Sacramento CA 70 Mach 1 CLEV  351 10.60 0.017 10.615 124.06 
7611 Harold Binsfeld Pacifica CA 55 Chev Wagon CHEV  406 10.60 0.006 10.631 122.22 
 

N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   10.60 0.032 10.823 107.40 
630 Steve Ribero Millbrae CA 72 Nova CHEV  502 10.60 0.031 11.124 118.85 
 

D708 Glen Jacobs Penn Valley CA 75 Monza CHEV  461 10.60 0.079 10.543 127.74 
BYE        
 

         
ROUND 3        
 

770F Frank DeSousa Santa Clara CA 63 Nova CHEV  421 10.60 0.037 10.650 123.46 
N750 Norm Bergman Concord CA   10.60 0.148 10.565 124.08 
 

D708 Glen Jacobs Penn Valley CA 75 Monza CHEV  461 10.60 0.084 10.736 123.51 
736A Steve Allanach Sacramento CA 70 Mach 1 CLEV  351 10.60 0.023 10.823 126.59 
 

         
FINAL        
 

770F Frank DeSousa Santa Clara CA 63 Nova CHEV  421 10.60 0.034 10.952 107.67 
D708 Glen Jacobs Penn Valley CA 75 Monza CHEV  461 10.60 0.480 10.683 117.86 
 
 
 

 


